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A. AUTHORITY FOR RESTRAINT OF PETITIONER

Paramijit Singh Basra is restrained pursuant to Judgment
and Sentence in King County Superior Court No. 09-1-05492-1

KNT. Appendix A.

B. ISSUES PRESENTED

1. Wheth.er Basra’s claim that his right to be present for
hardship challenges was violated, and his claim that his appellate
counsel was ineffective for failing to raise this issue, should be
rejected where the record explicitly reflects that Basra was present
for this session.

2, Whether Basra’s claim that he was denied his right to
a public trial, and his claim that his appellate counsel was
‘ineffective for failing to raise this issue, should be rejected where
the record shows that individual questioning of jurors took place in
the courtroom, and there is no indication that the courtroom was
closed.

3. Whethér Basra’s claim that his attorneys denied him
his right to testify, and that they were ineffective in doing so, should
be rejected where Basra has not convincingly demonstrated that he

unequivocally demanded to testify more extensively than he did,
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and where he cannot show that any additional testimony would
have had a reasonable probability of effecting a different outcome.
4, Whether Basra’s claim that his attorneys were
constitutionally ineffective in failing to seek evidence of a medical
basis for his alleged depression, and failing to provide evidence of
an alleged thyroid abnormality to the defense expert, should be
rejected where the defense expert declares only that thyroid
dysfunction can cause “depression-like symptoms,” and the State’s
expert agreed that Basra was depressed. |
d. Whether Basra’s claim that his attorneys were
ineffective in conceding his guilt of second degree manslaughter
against his wishes should be rejected, where the record
demonstrates that Basra's attorneys repeatedly argued to the jury
that Basra was not guilty of first degree murder or any of the
charged crimes, and urged conviction on the least serious charge

only as a fallback position.

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE

Petitioner Paramijit Singh Basra was charged by information
and amended information with first and second degree murder for

strangling his wife, Harjinder Basra, on July 27, 2009. Appendix B.
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The jury was also instructed on the lesser offenses of manslaughter
in the first and second degree. Appendix C.

The jury convicted Basra of both first and second degree
murder. Appendix D. Judgment was entered on first degree
murder only, and Basra received a sentence of 240 months of
co'nfinement. Appendix A.

This Court affirmed the conviction in an unpublished opinion,
No. 68661-5-I. Appendix E. The mandate issued on April 16,
2014. Appendix F. Basra’s personal restraint petition (“PRP”) was

timely filed on April 14, 2015."

D. ARGUMENT
To obtain relief through a personal restraint petition, a
petitioner must show that he was actually and substantially

prejudiced either by a violation of his constitutional rights or by a

fundamental error of law. In re Personal Restraint of Benn, 134
Wn.2d 868, 884-85, 952 P.2d 116 (1998). The petitioner must

carry this burden by a preponderance of the evidence.

' The original petition was filed on April 14, 2015. A “corrected” petition was filed
on May 12, 2015. The State received both from this Court. The only difference
appears to be that the corrected version contains additional documents in the
undifferentiated appendix (two pages of medical records, a 12-page handwritten
letter from Mr. Basra to Chief Justice Barbara Madsen, and Basra’s verification of
the petition).
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In re Personal Restraint of Cook, 114 Whn.2d 802, 814, 792 P.2d

506 (1990).
A personal restraint petition is not a substitute for a direct
appeal, and the availability of collateral relief is limited. [n re

Personal Restraint of St. Pierre, 118 Wn.2d 321, 328-29, 823 P.2d

492 (1992). “Collateral relief undermines the principles of finality of
litigation, degrades the prominence of the trial, and sometimes

costs society the right to punish admitted offenders.” In re Personal

Restraint of Hagler, 97 Wn.2d 818, 824, 650 P.2d 1103 (1982).

1. BASRA’'S RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AT HIS TRIAL
WAS NOT VIOLATED.

Basra claims that he was not present in court when several
jurors were questioned and excused, and that his right to be
present at all critical stages of his trial was accordingly violated.

The record refutes this claim.

a. Basra Was Present.
A criminal defendant has a due process right to be present
at all critical stages of his trial. State v. Irby, 170 Wn.2d 874,

880-81, 246 P.3d 796 (2011) (citing Rushen v. Spain, 464 U.S.
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114, 117,104 S. Ct. 453, 78 L. Ed.2d 267 (1983); United States v.

Gagnon, 470 U.S. 522, 526, 105 S. Ct. 1482, 84 L. Ed.2d 486
(1985)). A defendant has an independent right under the state
constitution to “appear and defend in person, or by counsel.”
Wash. Const. art. |, § 22. This right extends to voir dire sessions
where jurors are evaluated individually and dismissed for cause. |
Irby, 170 Wn.2d at 882.

Basra claims that he was not present in court on February 6,
2012. PRP at 5. At this session, a number of prospective jurors
were excused for hardship reasons, and several jurors were
questioned individually, with some of those being excused for
cause. Transcript of February 6, 2012 court session (attached to
PRP).

Basra bases his claim on the notation at the beginning of the
session: “On February 6, 2012, with counsel for the parties
present-, the following proceedings were had.” PRP at 5; Transcript
(2/6/12) at 2. From this, he apparently infers that he was not
present. Declaration of Paramijit Singh Basra, ] 3 (attached to
PRP).

The Clerk’s Minutes directly refute this. The minutes for

February 6, 2012, contain the following entry: “Deft, respective
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counsel and interpreters Sarbijit Singh and Santosa Wahi are
present in court.” Appendix G. In light of this specific notation from
the courtroom clerk, Basra’s claim that he was not present is not

credible, and should be rejected.

b. Appellate Counsel Was Not Ineffective.
To prevail on a claim that appellate counsel was ineffective
for failing to raise a particular issue, a petitioner must establish the
merits of the legal issue that appellate counsel failed to assert, and

show that he was prejudiced. In re Personal Restraint of

Netherton, 177 Wn.2d 798, 801, 306 P.3d 918 (2013). Failure to
raise all possible nonfrivolous issues on appeal does not constitute

ineffective assistance of counsel. In re Personal Restraint of

Brown, 143 Wn.2d 431, 452, 21 P.3d 687 (2001). Indeed, “the
exercise of independent judgment in deciding which issues may be
the basis of a successful appeal is at the heart of the attorney’s role

in our legal process.” In re Personal Restraint of Lord, 123 Wn.2d

296, 314, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).
The record is clear that Basra and his interpreters were

present at the voir dire session on February 6, 2012. Under these
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circumstances, Basra cannot meet his burden to show that counsel

was ineffective in choosing not to raise‘this issue on direct appeal.

2. BASRA’'S RIGHT TO A PUBLIC TRIAL WAS NOT
VIOLATED. ‘

Basra claims that his right to a public trial was violated when
the trial court, in carrying out individual questioning of certain jurors,
told them that their answers were “just for the people in the room.”

This claim is not supported by the record.

a. | The Courtroom Was Not Closed.

The right to a public trial is guaranteed by the Washington
Constitution. Wash. Const. art. |, §§ 10, 22. In analyzing é cIaAim
of a public trial violation, the reviewing court must determine:

1) whether the public trial right attaches to the proceeding at issue;

" 2) whether the courtroom was closed; and 3) whether the closure
was justified. State v. Love, 183 Wn.2d 598, 605, 354 P.3d 841
(.2015). The appellant bears the burden on the first two stepé, while
the proponent of the closure carries the burden on the third. |d.

The first step is satisfied here — the public trial right attaches

to both for cause and peremptory challenges. ld. But Basra has
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failed to show that the courtroom was closed. Prior to the start of
jury selection, the trial court specifically addressed the public trial
issue. Referring to the jury selection process, the court stated:

‘| never do it in chambers. It will be in open court.” App. H-3.

In arguing that the courtroom was closed, Basra quotes the
court’s statement to a juror being questioned: “What you tell us is
just for the people in the room.” PRP at 9. He leaves ouf the next
sentence, which clarifies what the court meant: “And I'd ask you
not to talk about it to the other jurors.” App. H-7, H-8. Moreover, in
a similar admonishment to another juror being questioned in the
same session, the court was more specific about the location of the
guestioning: “[W]hat you tell us is just for the people in the
courtroom.” App. H-9 (italics added). |

The record is clear that the questioning of these jurors took
place in open court, but out of the presence of the other jurors.

This is not a public trial violation.

b. Appellate Counsel Was Not Ineffective.
Basra has failed to show that this issue has merit.
Accordingly, his claim of ineffective assistance of appellate counsel

should be rejected. In re Netherton, 177 Wn.2d at 801.
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3. BASRA'S RIGHT TO TESTIFY WAS NOT
VIOLATED.

Basra claims that his attorneys violated his right to testify by
asking him only limited questions when he took the witness stand.
Basra's bare allegation does not merit the reference hearing that he
requests. Nor has he shown the requisite prejudice. His request
for a reference hearing so that he can demonstrate prejudice
should be denied.

A criminal defendant has a constitutional right to testify on

his own behalf. State v. Robinson, 138 Wn.2d 753, 758, 982 P.2d

590 (1999) (citing Rock v. Arkansas, 483 U.S. 44, 107 S. Ct. 2704,

97 L. Ed.2d 37 (1987)). Only the defendant has the authority to
decide whether or not to testify; the right cannot be abrogated by
defense counsel or the court. Robinson, 138 Wn.2d at 758 (citing

State v. Thomas, 128 Wn.2d 553, 558, 910 P.2d 475 (1996)). “[lIn

order to prove that an attorney actually prevented the defendant
from testifying, the defendant must prove that the attorney refused
to allow him to testify in the face of the defendant’s unequivocal
demands that he be allowed to do so.” Robinson, 138 Wn.2d at

764.
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A claim that a defendant was prevented by his attorney from
testifying is addressed in Washington as a claim of ineffective
assistance of counsel. [d. at 765. In order to prevail, the defendant
must satisfy the Strickland? test by proving that counsel’s
performance was deficient (i.e., counsel actually prevented him
from testifying), and that the defendant was prejudiced (i.e., that his
testimony would have had a reasonable probability of effecting a
different outcome). Robinson, 138 Wn.2d at 765-66, 769.

Basra’s attorneys explicitly recognized that the decision
whether to testify was Basra’s alone. App. H-4 to H-5. At the
appropriate time, following a conference with Basra, counsel
announced that Basra wished to testify. App. H-38. Counsel
accordingly called Basra to the witness stand, and asked him
several questions about his turban. Basra testified that he had
been wéaring a turban for religious purposes since he was 16 or 17
years old, and that, based on photographs, he was wearing a
maroon or brown turban on the morning of July 27, 2009 (the date
of the charged crime). App. H-39 to H-40. When the State

attempted to cross-examine Basra about whether he killed his wife,

2 Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed.2d 674
(1984).
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counsel objected as beyond the scope of direct examination, and

the court sustained the objection. App. H-40 to H-41. The State

asked no further questions of Basra. App. H-41.

Questioning Basra about his turban was not as odd as it
might initially appear. Basra was clearly fixated on the discrepancy
between the police officers’ testimony about the color of his turban
on July 27, 2009 (two officers testified that it was orange) and the
color he believed it to be (maroon or brown). App. H-12 to H-13,
H-17, H-40, H-78. Basra even wrote a lefter to the court about the
discrepancy, contending that if an officer either lied about the
turban’s color or could not distinguish between colors, “his or her
testimony cannot be admissible in a criminal case.” App. H-78;
App. I-3 to I-5.

Basra now claims that he told his attorneys that he wanted to
“explain everything,” and that he did not think it was fair that they
questioned him only about his turban. Declaration of Paramiit
Singh Basra (attached to PRP). But Basra said nothing on the
record at the time, although he showed himself willing on several
occasions to speak up for himself in court. App. H-2, H-68 to H-69.
“The defendant must, however, produce more than a bare assertion

that the right was violated; the defendant must present substantial,
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factual evidence in order to merit an evidentiary hearing or other
~ action.” Thomas, 128 Wn.2d at 561.
But even if Basra could show that he made “unequivocal

demands” to testify more broadly, he cannot show the requisite

prejudice. He admitted both the murder and his motive in the
immed.iate aftermath of the crime. App. H-14 (“Ah, ah, the problem
is | killed my wife. She’s in the room to the right.”), H-20 (‘| have
family problems. | killed my wife. She has problems with men, so |
killed her.”). Moreover, Basra's story of depression, his claim that i
he thought his wife was attacking him, and his claim that he
remembered nothing of his own actions, was in front of the jury
through the testimony of Dr. Gollogly. App. H-25 to H-33. Basra’s
account of the incident was repeated through the testimony of
Dr. Judd. App. H-45 to H-64. Had Basra given a different account
during his own tesfimony, he would only have hurt his case. Had
he testified to the same story, it would have added little. He cannot
show that testifying in more detail about fhe events would have
effected a different outcome.

Basra nevertheless requests an evidentiary hearing “so that
prejudice can be assessed.” PRP at 12. Basra has not even made

an offer of proof as to what his testimony would have been. “[T]he

-12 -
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purpose of a reference hearing is to resolve genuine factual
disputes, not to determine whether the petitioner actually has

evidence to support his allegations.” In re Personal Restraint of

Rice, 118 Wn.2d 876, 886, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992). Nor has Basra
explained how more detailed testimony from him would have
brought about a different outcome. “No evidentiary hearing is.
required in a collateral pfoceeding if the defendant fails to allege
facts esta‘blishing the kind of prejudice necessary to satisfy the
Strickland test.” Id. at 889. This Court should reject Basra’s claim,

and deny his request for a referénce hearing.

4. BASRAHAS FAILEDTO SHOW‘THAT TRIAL
COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO
INVESTIGATE AN ALLEGED THYROID PROBLEM.

Basra claims that his attorneys were ineffective in failing to

order blood testing in the aftermath of his wife’s murder to establish
a medical cause for his depression — an alleged thyroid problem.
The r_ecord does not support this claim. Basra has produced no
evidence of a thyroid disorder. In any event, the State’s expert did
not dispute that Basra was depressed.

To prevail on a claim of ineffective assistance of trial counsel,

a petitioner must demonstrate that: (1) counsel's representation was
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deficient, meaning it fell below an objective standard of
reasonableness based on consideration of all the circumstances;

and (2) the petitioner was prejudiced, meaning there is a reasonable
probability that the result of the proceeding would have been different.

had counsel not performed deficiently. Strickland v. VWashington, 466

U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed.2d 674 (1984); State v.
McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 334-35, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995). If the
court decides that either part of the test has not been met, it need not

address the other part. State v. Garcia, 57 Wn. App. 927, 932, 791

P.2d 244 (1990).

Basra can satisfy neither part of this test. There is no
evidence that he ever alerted his attorneys to any relevant medical
condition at or near the time of Harjinder Basra’s murder. There is no
showing that Basra’s current claim of depression had even come to
light at that time. And there is no showing that Basra ever had a
thyroid disorder.

Nor has Basra shown prejudice. Dr. Gollogly’s bare claim that
“thyroid dysfunction can cause of [sic] depression-like symptoms” and
that he would have “welcomed any information relevant to the issue
of whether Mr. Basra’s depression was caused by thyroid problems,”

does not establish how important he believes such information would
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have been, how he would have used it, or its ultimate impact on the
outcome.

In any event, Basra’s claim that he was depressed was not
disputed by the State. Dr. Judd, the expert called by the State,
diagnosed Basra with “adjustment disorder with depressed mood,
acute.” App. H-65. Where Judd parted company with Dr. Gollogly,
the expert called by the defense, was as to the effect of the
depression — Judd did not believe that it interfered with Basra's ability
to premeditate or to form intent. App. H-66. And the State did not
argue in closing that Basra was not depressed, but that any mental
illness did not prevent Basra from being able to both intend and
premeditate his actions. App. H-70, H-76 to H-77.

As with the previous claim, Basra had not made a sufficient
showing to merit an evidentiary hearing. This claim should be denied

without a hearing.

5. . TRIAL COUNSEL DID NOT CONCEDE THAT BASRA
WAS GUILTY OF MANSLAUGHTER.

Basra finally contends that his trial attorneys rendered
ineffective assistance by conceding during closing argument,

without Basra’s authorization, that he was guilty of second degree
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manslaughter. He argues that prejudice must be presumed. Basra
supports this claim by taking counsel’s statements completely out
of context. Fairly read, the argument was well within the strategic
latitude afforded counsel in representing their client.

The right of a criminal defendant to the assistance of counsel
is protected by the Sixth and the Fourteenth Amendments to the

United States Constitution. Gideon v. Wainwright, 372 U.S. 335, 83

S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed.2d 799 (1963). Under the due process clauses
of the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments, a criminal defendant has
a right to require the State to prove every element of the charged

crime. State v. Humphries, 181 Wn.2d 708, 714, 336 P.3d 1121

(2014) (citing In_re Winship, 397 U.S. 358, 364, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25
L. Ed.2d 368 (1970)).
The courts give defense counsel “wide latitude to control

strategy and tactics.” In re Personal Restraint of Stenson, 142

Wn.2d 710, 733, 16 P.3d 1 (2001). “[Alppointed counsel, and not

his client, is in charge of the choice of trial tactics and the theory of

defense.” |d. at 734 (quoting United States v. Wadsworth, 830 F.2d
1500, 1509 (9" Cir. 1987)). “To assure the defendant of counsel’s
best efforts then, the law must afford the attorney a wide latitude

and flexib'ility in his choice of trial psychology and tactics. . . . For
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many reasons, therefore, the choice of trial tactics, the action to be
taken or avoided, and the methodology to be employed must rest in

the attorney’s judgment.” In re Stenson, 142 Wn.2d at 735 (quoting

State v. Piche, 71 Wn.2d 583, 590, 430 P.2d 522 (1967)).

Defense counsel began his closing argument by telling the
jury that, in light of the evidence that Basra attacked his wife, and
that she died, they were likely thinking that he was guilty. App.
H-71. Counsel then asked rhetorically, “Guilty of what?” App.
H-71.

Counsel then went on to argue in accordance with his
strategy, i.e., to have the jury either acquit Basra altogether, or find
him guilty of the least serious charge -- second degree
manslaughter:

Now, let me make it clear, our position as Defense is

that Mr. Basra is not guilty, not guilty of any of the

crimes, not guilty as charged, or of any of the lesser

offenses . . ..

But we are saying that this jury may find that

Mr. Basra is guilty of the crime of Manslaughter in the

Second Degree.

App. H-71.

Counsel continued in this vein:

Mr. Basra did not have a healthy brain, and for that
reason, we're saying, again, that he’s not guilty, not

-17 -
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guilty of the premeditated intentional murder of his
wife, not guilty of intentionally murdering his wife, not
guilty of intending to assault his wife and thereby
strangle her and cause her death, not guilty of any of
those crimes.

But again, folks, we think that you may find that he’s
guilty of Manslaughter in the Second Degree after you
consider it. [counsel goes on to discuss Dr. Gollogly’s
diagnosis of major depressive disorder]

App. H-72.

Throughout the course of his argument, counsel continued
to urge the jury to find Basra either not guilty, or guilty of
manslaughter only. “'Is he guilty of Manslaughter, or is he just not
guilty of anything?” App. H-73. “And then, as a result of the mental
illness, we get to say, and you get to decide, remember, guilty of
Manslaughter, Criminal Negligence, or not guilty at all.” App. H-74.

Finally, counsel summed up the defense position for the jury:

You folks can just go ahead and just go back there

and just be, like, not guilty. Okay, that's fine. That's

what our first position would be. That's what we

prefer. But you're going to give it some thought. You

can spend a whole bunch of time trying to grapple

with all of these different theories the Prosecution’s

thrown out there.

Premeditated, intentional, reckless, you know, felony

murder, felony murder under reckless, felony murder

strangulation: You can just reject all of that if you
want. You can just put “not guilty” on there. Go
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ahead and fill in “guilty” on the Manslaughter in the
Second Degree, and you'll be done.

App. H-75.

The record is thus clear that counsel did not simply concede
Basra’s guilt of second degree manslaughter. He followed a
carefully thought out strategy of urging the jury to find Basra not
guilty as a result of his mental illness, but in any event to find him
guilty of nothing more than the least serious of the crimes on which
the jury had been instructed — second degree mans|aughtef. This
strategic decision did not demonstrate ineffective assistance of
counsel.

The Washington Supreme Court recently held that a defense
attorney’s stipulation to the defendant’s guilt as to an element of the
crime, over the defendant’s known objectidn, violates the
defendant’s due process right to hold the State to its burden of
proof. Humphries, 181 Wn.2d ét 718. However, the court was
careful to distinguish a situation like the one in Basra’s case: “[Aln
attorney’s concession during closing argument does not waive any
of the defendant’s relevant constitutional rights. The State is still

required to bear its burden, present admissible evidence, and

- -19-
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convince a jury of every element of the crime beyond a reasonable
doubt.” Id. at 717 n.4.

Basra’s contention that prejudice should be presumed under

United States v. Cronic, 466 U.S. 648, 104 S. Ct. 2039, 80 L. Ed.2d
657 (1984) should be rejected. The Court in Cronic limited the
presumption of prejudice based on the Sixth Amendment right to
counsel to two situations: 1) complete denial of counsel at a critical
stage, or 2) the situation where counsel “entirely fails to subject the
prosecution’s case to meaningful adversarial testing.” Cronic, 466
U.S. at 659. The record here demonstrates neither.

Courts in other jurisdictions have declined to apply a

presumption of prejudice in situations similar to Basra’s. In

Commonwealth v. Cousin, 585 Pa. 287, 290, 888 A.2d 710 (2005),
the defendant’s attorney acknowledged in closing argument that the
defendant had caused the victim's death, but argued that malice
was absent and thus the defendant was guilty of manslaughter, not
murder. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court declined to apply Cronic
under these circumstances:

[T]here are multiple scenarios in which a defense

attorney may reasonably determine that the most

promising means of advancing his client’s interests is

to admit what has become plain to all concerned —
that his client did in fact engage in at least some of

-20 -
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the underlying conduct complained of — but either to
argue for conviction of a less severe offense, or to
plead for mercy in sentencing based upon the facts
viewed in a light favorable to the defendant.

Cousin, 585 Pa. at 301. See Anderson v. Calderon, 232 F.3d

1053, 1087-90 (9" Cir. 2000) (rejecting application of Cronic wh.ere

defense counsel ackﬁowledged that defendant killed the victim, but

argued that due to diminished capacity defendant lacked the ability
to form specific intent to commit burglary, a prerequisite for the

death penalty). See also Underwood v. Clark, 939 F.2d 473, 474

(7" Cir. 1991) (rejecting claim of per se ineffective assistance
where defense counsel conceded defendant’s guilt on lesser
charge in order to build credibility with jury in opposing cohviction
on greater charge — “a lawyer is not required to consult with his
client on tactical moves”).

In sum, Basra has not shown that his attorneys performed
deficiently in carrying out their strategy in closing argument.
Basra's claim should be rejected, and his request for an evidentiary

hearing denied.

-21 -
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E. CONCLUSION

For all of the foregoing reasons, the State respectfully asks
this C.ourt to deny Basra’s request for a reference hearing, and
dismiss this personal restraint petition.

DATED this ﬂday of November, 2015.
Respectfully submitted,

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

oy Wy AL -Qurgl,

DEBORAH A. DWYER, WSBA #18887
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Attorneys for Respondent
Office WSBA #91002
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SUPERIQR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, = )  No. 09-1-05492-1 KNT
) . ' .
Vs, ) JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE

) FELONY (FJS) e

PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA' ) . ' , .
bt ORIGINAL
| I HEARING | -

L1 The defendant, the defendant’s lawyer, TIMOTHY .JOHNSON AND ANURADHA LUTHRA, and the depLZI
prosecuting attorney were present at the sentencing hearing conducted today, Others present were:: Ny i FoRridpe

I1I. FINDINGS

There being no reason why judgment should not be pronounced, the court finds: - 4
2.1 CURRENT OFFENSE(S): The defendant was found guilty on 02/22/2012 by jury verdict of:

Count No.: 1 Crime: MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE

RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a) Crime Code; .00124
Date of Crime: 07/27/2009 ‘ Incident No. _ :
Count No,: Crime: . -

RCW . . Crime Code: _
Date of Crime: ' Incident No.

Count No.: Crime: -

RCW__ _. ‘ .Crime Code;
Date of Crime: ' ) Incident No.
Count No.; Crime; . .

RCW " Crime Code:
Date of Crime: ‘ Incident No.

[ ] Additional current offenses are attached in Appendix A -

Rev. 8/2011 - aeh - B
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SPECIAL VERDICT or FINDING(S): .

(a) [ ] While armed with a fircarm in count(s) ____ RCW 9.94A.533(3).

(b) [ ] While armed with & deadly weapon other than a firearm in count(s) ‘

(c) [ 1With a sexual motivation in count(s) ‘ . _____RCW9.94A.835, ,

@ [ 1A VUCSA offense committed in a protected zone in count(s) RCW 69:50.433.

(¢) [ ] Vehicular homicide | TViolent traffic offense - [ JDUI [ 1Reckless [ ]Disregard. :

() [ 1 Vehicular homicide by DUI-with - prior conviction(s) for offense(s) defined in RCW 46.61.5053,
© RCW 9.94A.533(7). . ' ' .

() [ ] Non-parental kiduapping or unlawful imprisonment with a minor victim. RCW 9A.44.128, .130.

() [ ] Domestic violence as defined in RCW 10.99.020 was pled and proved for count(s)_. L

RCW 9.94A.533(4).

(i) [ 1 Current offenses encompassing the same-criminal conduct in this cause aré count(s)_ ' RCW -

9,94A.589(1)(a).
() [ ] Aggravating circumstances as to count(s)

2.2 OTHER CURRENT CONVICTION(S): Other current convictions listed under different cause numbers used

in caleulating the offender score are (list offense and cause number):

2.3 CRIMINAL HISTORY: Prior convictions constituting criminal history for purposes of calculat_ing the,
offender score are (RCW 9.94A.525): _ ‘ o i
[ ] Criminal history is attached in- Appendix B.

[ ] One point added for offense(s) committed, while under community placement for count(s) . | .

' 5.4 SENTENCING DATA;

‘Sentencing | Offender | Seriousness Standard | “Total Standard | Maximum -
| Data’ | Seore | Level - | Range .| Enhancement | Range . “Term

Countl |0 XV 1240 TO 320 1240 TG 320 TIFE AND/

R ‘ ' v ' MONTHS JOR$50,000 .

Count , . : ‘

Count

Count

[ 1Additional current offense sentencing data is attached in Appendix C.

2.5 EXCEPTIONAL SENTENCE 4 . v
[ 1 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law.as to sentence above the standard range:.
Finding of Fact: The jury found or the defendant stipulated to aggravating circumstances as to

Count(s) . S ' . ,
Conclusion of Law: These aggravating circumstances constitute substantial and compelling reasons that .
justify a sentence above the standard range for Count(s) . . [ 1The court would impose the

same senterice on the basis of-any'one of the aggravating circunistances.

[ 1 An éxceptional sentence above the standard range is imposed pursuant to RCW 9.94A,535(2) (including free
crimes or the stipulation of the defendant). Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are attached in"Appendix D.

[ 1 An exceptional sentence below the standard range is imposed. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are
attached in Appendix D. : ' .

The State [ ] did [ ]didnot recommend a similar sentence (RCW 9.94A 480(4)).

IIL. JUDGMENT

[MThe Court PTSMESSES Counttd) _TC-
 VAATES

IT IS ADJUDGED that'deféndant is guilty of the cm'fent offenses set forth in Sectjon 2.1 above and Appendix A.

Rev. 8/2011 - ach , 2.




IV. ORDER

IT IS ORDERED that the defendant serve the determinate sentence and abide by the other terms set forth below.

4.1 RESTITUTION AND VICTIM ASSESSMENT:
- [ ]Defendant shall pay restitution to the Clerk of this Court as set forth in aftached Appendix E.

[ . ] Defendant shall not pay restitution because the. Court finds that extraordinary circumstahces-exist, and the
court, pursuant to RCW'9.94A.753(5), sets forth those circumstances in attached Appendix E. :

[ }(] Restitytion to be determined at future restitution hearing on (Date) : at__ _m,
[xDate to be gk, .ty fo be pPredemd : -
[ 1Defendant waives presence at future restitution hearing(s).

[ ]Restitution is not ordered. ' . : '

Deféndant shall pay Victim Penalty. Assessment pursuant to RCW 7.68.035 in'the amount of $500.

4.2 OTHER FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS: Having considered the defendant’s present and likely future
financial resources, the Court concludes that the defendant has the present or likely future ability to pay the
financial obligations imposed. The Court waives financial obligation(s) that are checked below because the
defendant lacks the present and future ability to pay them. Defendant shall pay the following to the Clerk of this
Court:

@ [ 18 _, Court costs (RCW 9.94A.030, RCW 10.01.160); }M Court costs are waived;

(b) $100 DNA collection fee (RCW 43.43‘7541)(mandatofy for crimes committed after 7/1/02),

©

v

- , Recoup: rient for attorney’s fees to King Coﬁnty Public Defense Programs
- (RCW 9.94A.030); [X] Recoupment is walved; ' , :

(d);i [ 1% ‘ ,Fine ; [ 1$1,000, Fine for VUCSA [ 1$2,000, Fine for subseqﬁent VUCSA
(RCW 69,50.430); [){j VUCSA fine waived; o

@[ 18 , King County Interlocal Drug Fund (RCW 9.94A.030);
o '&<] Drug Fund payment is waived;.

GHERE 5100 State Crime Laboratory Fee (RCW 4343,690)3¢] Laboratory fee waived;

(g)i [ 1] $ , Incarceration costs (RCW 9.94A.760.(2))f;/[(} Incarceration costs waived;

OARE , Other costs for:

; o . o
43 PAYMENT SCHEDULE: Defendant’s TOTAL FINANCIAL OBLIGATION is: § 6 680 .f The

payments shall be made to the King County Superior Court Clerk according to the rules of the Clerk and the
following terms; [ [Not less than § per month; A[}(’fOn'a schedule established by the defendant’s
Community Corrections Officer or Department of Judicial dministration (DTA) Collgctions Officer, Financial
obligations shall bear interest pursuant to RCW 10.82.090. The Defendant shall remain under the Court’s
jurisdiction to assure payment of financial obligations: for erimes committed before 7/1/2000, for up to

ten years from the date of sentence or release from total confinement, whichever is Tater; for crimes

committed on or after 7/1/2000, until the gbligation is completely satisfied. Pursuant to RCW.9.94A.7602,

if the defendant is more than 30 days past due in payments, a notice of payroll deduction may be issued without

further notice to the offender. Pursuant to RCW 9,94A.,760(7)(b), the defendant shall report as directed by DJA

and provide financial information as requested.
7} Court Clerk’s trust fees are walved.,

A Interest is waived except with respect to restitution.

Rev. $/2011 - ach | 3
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4.4 CONFINEMENT OVER ONE YEAR: Defendént is sentenced fo a term of total confinement in the custody
of the Department of Corrections as follows, commencihg: IX’] immediately; [ 1(Date):
by m. _ .

2 i‘f_@dﬂy? oncount & ; _ months/days on count,___; months/day on count_.

months/days on count__~ 3 _. mon"chs/days‘on count___; - months/day on count,
' L R ) .

The above terms for counts ____ . ____are consecutive / concurrent.

The above terms shall run [ ] CONSECUTIVE[ ] CONCURRENT to cause No.(s)

The above terms shall run { ] CONSECUTIVE [ ] CONCURRENT to any previously imposed sentence not
referred to in this order. _ )

[ 1In addition to the above term(s) the court imposes the following mandatory terms of confinement for any
special WEAPON finding(s) in section 2.1 . :

which term(s) shall run consecutive with each other and with all base term(s) above and terms in any other
‘cause. (Use this section only for crimes committed after 6-10-98) S

[ ] The enhancement term(s) for any special WEAPON findings in section 2.1 is/are included within the
term(s) imposed above. (Use this section when appropriate, but for crimes before 6-11-98 only, per In Re
Charles ’ ' .

The TOTAL of all terms imposed in this cause is __ A48 _months. »

Credit is given for time served in Kine County Jail or EHD, solely for confinement under this cause number
‘pursuant to RCW 9.94A.505(6): Jay(s) or P@ days determined by the King County Jail,

[ ]For nonviclent, nonsex offetise, creart is given for days determined by the King County Jail to have been
served in the King County Supervised Community Option (Enhanced CCAP).solely under this catise number.
[ -] For nonviolent, nonsex offense, the court authorizes earned early release credit congistent with the local
correctional facility standards for days spent in the King County Supervised Cothumunity Option (Enhanced
CCAP). S : a ‘

4.5 NO CONTACT: For the maximum term of years, defendant shall have no Qontact with,,

4.6 DNA TESTING. The defendant shall have a biological sample collected for purposes of DNA identification
analysis and the defendant shall fully cooperate in the testing, as ordered in APPENDIX G. ‘
[ ] HIV TESTING: The defendant shall submit to HIV testing as ordered in APPENDIX G.
RCW 70.24.340. o ' : :

47 @[ 1COMMUNITY CUSTODY for qualifying crimes committed before 7-1-2000, is-ordered for
: [ ]one year (for a drug offense, assault 2, assault of a child 2, or any crime against a person where there is a
. finding that defendant or an accomplice was armed with a deadly weapon); [ 118 months (for-any vehicular
homicide or for a-vehicular assault by being under the influenice or by operation of a vehicle in a reckless
manner); [ ] two years (for a serjous violent offense). '

(b)[ ] COMMUNITY CUSTODY for any SEX.OFFENSE committed after 6-5-96 but before 7-1—2000,
is ordered for a period of 36 months, T
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(¢) L}Q/COMMUNITY CUSTODY - for qualifying crimes committed after 6-30-2000 is ordered for the
Tollowing established range or term: o -

' Sex Offense, RCW 9.94A.030-- 36 months—when not sentenced under RCW 9.94A.507 "

[ 1 Serious Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.030 - 36 months
_ [ ] Iforime committed prior to 8-1-09, a range of 24 to 36 months,
[ ]Violent Offense, RCW 9.94A.,030 - 18 months - _
[ ] Crime Against Person, RCW 9.94A.411 or Felony Violation of RCW 69.50/52 - 12 months
[ ] If ¢rime committed prior to 8-1-09, a range of 9 to 12 months.

The term of community custody shall be reduced by the Department of Corrections if necessary so that the total
amount of incarceration and community custody does not exceed the maximum term of sentence for any offense, as
specified in this judgment. v C oo
Sanctions and punishments for non-compliance will be imposed by the Departiment of Corrections or the coutt.
[X]APPENDIX H for Community Custody conditions is attached and incorporated herein.,

[ JAPPENDIX J for sex offender registration is attached and incorporated herein.

4.8 [ ] WORK ETHIC CAMP: The court finds that the defendant is eligible for work ethic camp, is likely to
qualify under RCW 9.94A.690 and recommiends that the defendant serve the sentence at a work ethic camp.
Upon successful completion of this program, the defendant shall be released to community custody for any -
remaining time of total confinement, subject to the conditions.set out in Appendix H.

4,9.[ JARMED CRIME COMPLIANCE, RCW 9..94'A.475,.480. The State’s plea/sentencing agreement is
[ Jattached [ Jas follows: _ . : ‘

The defendant shall report fo an assigned Community Corrections Officer upon release from confinement for
monitoring of the remaining terms of this sentence. . ' -

oue /a0 [1 2 ' | =<2

e

JUDGE X
PrintNam\ w .

Pregented by:
Depuly Prosecuting Attorney, WSBA# / 1207
Print Name: (20 A A2 :

Print Name:
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FINGERPRINTS OF: DEFENDANT’ 8- ADDRESS: W & o208 ‘
B . - ¥ \l I ' AN A

RIGHT HAND DEFENDANT’S SIGNATURE: ____

PARAMJTT SINGH BASRA

BARBARA MINER, =~ = = -
SUPERJOR .QURT CLERK

ATTESTED BY:

BY: , / i .
o7 , Y CLERK
CERTIFLCATE A OFFENDER IDENTIFICATION
I, . . _ , S&.I.D. NO.
CLERE OF THI8 COURT, CERTIFY THAT I :
THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE ~ DOB: FEBRUARY 10, 1958
JUDGEMENT AND SENTENCE IN THIS
ACTTON ON RECORD IN MY OFFICE. SEX: M
DATED : : . o
‘ RACE: W
“CLERK
BY:

DEPUTY CLERK




SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )~ No. 09-1-05492-1 KNT
) , :
Vs. ) APPENDIX G ’
' , . )  ORDER FOR BIOLOGICAL TESTING

PARAMIJIT SINGH BASRA ) AND COUNSELING .
Defendant, )
)

(1) DNA IDENTIFICATION (RCW 43.43.754): '

The Court orders the defendant to cooperate with the King Cotnty Department of Adult
Detention, King County Sheriff’s Office, and/orthe State Department of Corrections in.
providing a biological sample for DNA identification analysis. ‘The defendant, if out of
custody, shall promptly call the King County Jail at 296-1226 between 8:00 a.m, and 1:00
p.m., to make arrangemenits for the test to be conducted within 15 days. '

) 0O HIV TESTING AND COUNSELING (RCW 70.24.340):

(Require’d'for defendant convicted of sexual offense, drug offense associated with the
use of hypodermic needles, or prostitution related offense.) '

The Court orders the defendant contact the Seattle-King County Health Department -
and participate in human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) testing and counseling in
accordance with Chapter 70.24 RCW. The defendant, if out of custody, shall promptly

call Seattle-King County Health Department at 205-7837 to meke an'angements«for the
test to be conducted within 30 days. ' o

If (2) is checked, two independént biological Samples_ shall be taken,

~Date: L//¢7° //2-

. King County Superior.
DAy CFTI

APPENDIX G—Rev. 09/02




SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON; )
Plaintiff, - )  No. 09-1-05492-1 KNT
) ,
vs! )  JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE
_ )  APPENDIXH .

PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA Y COMMUNITY CUSTODY
| ) o :

Defendant, )

The Defendant shall comply with the following conditions of community custody, effective as of the date of
sentencing unless otherwise ordered by the court. o

1) Report to and be available for. contact with the assigned community corrections officer as divected;

2) Work at Department of Corrections-approved education, employment, and/or community restitution;

3) Not possess or consume controlled substarices except pursuant to lawfully issued prescriptions;

4) Pay supervision fees as detormined by the Department of Corrections; ' '

5) Receive prior approv_al'for living arrangements and residence location; and

6). Not.own, use, O possess a firearm or ammunition. (RCW 9.94A.706)

7) Notify community corrections officer of any change in address or employment;

8) Upon request of the Department of Corrections, notify the Department of court-ordered treatment;

9) Remain within geographic boundaries, as set forth in writing by the Department of Corréctions Officer or as set
forth with SODA order. C i '

[ 1 The defendant shall not consume any alcohol.,
[ ] Defendant shall have no contact with:__

1 Defendant shall remain [ ] within - [ ]outside of a specified geographical boundary, to wit:

[ 1 The defendant shall participate in the following crime-related treatment or counseling services:.

[ ]' The defendant shall comply with the following crime~related pfohibitions: ]

[ ]

L1

Other conditions may be impbsed by the court or Department duting community custody.

" Community Custody shall begin upon completion of the term(s) of confinement imposed herein, or at the time of
sentencing if no term of confinement is ordéted. The defendant shall remain undet the supervision of the
Department of Corrections and follow-explicitly the instructions and conditions established by that agency. The
Depariment may require the defendant to perform affimative acts, deemed appropriate to monitor compliance with’
the conditions and may issue warrants and/or detain defendants who violate a condition. '

Date: Ll/"?c"//‘é-*
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. W _ WARRANT ISSUED
GHARGE COUNTY $200.00

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )
V. ) No. 09-1-05492-1 KNT

)

PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA, ) INFORMATION
)
)
)
Defendant, )

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA of the crime of
Attempted Murder in the Second Degree, committed as follows:

That the defendant PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA in King County, Washington, on or
about July 27, 2009, with intent to cause the death of another person, did attempt to cause the
death of Harjinder Basra, a human being; attempt as used in the above charge means that the
defendant committed an act which was a substantial step towards the commission of the above
described crime with the intent to commit that crime;

Contrary to RCW 9A.28.020 and RCW 9A.32.050(1)(a), and against the peace and
dignity of the State of Washington.

" DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

By: %26)12/

Donald J. Raz, WSBA #1728~
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T, Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse

RM - 516 Third Avenue
INFO ATION - 1 Seattle, Washington 98104

(206) 296-5000, FAX (206) 296-0955

APPENDIX B
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Cause Number:

.. Auburn Police Department =~ - o
Certification for Defermination of Probable Cause -

That I, Anna WELLER, am a Detective with the City of Auburn Police Department
and I have reviewed and assisted with the investigation conducted under City of
Auburn Police Department case #: 09-09094,

There is probable cause to believe that BASRA, Paramjit S. (02/10/58) has
committed the crime of Attempted Murder in the First Degree - Domestic Violence
(RCW 9A.32.030) In the City of Auburn, County of King, State of Washington.

This belief is based on the following facts and circumstances:

On July 27, 2009 at 0640 hours, Amandeep Basra called 911 to report that her father was
killing her mom, Amandeep was hysterical and repeated several times to the 911
operator that her father was killing her mom. The line disconnected and the operator was
only able to get voicemail when she tried calling back. At 0644 hours, Amandeep called
911 again and reported that her father the defendant Paramjit Basra came home from
work and just killed ber mom Harjinder Basra.

Amandeep stated that she doesn’t know what is wrong with the defendant and that he
tried to kill her too. Amandeep said she was calling from the upstairs bathroom and
Paramjit was still in the residence. She said that the defendant pushed his hands against
Harjinder’s throat and killed her. At one point she also stated that he had used a rope to
try to kill both Harjinder and herself.

City of Auburn police responded to the Basra residence which is located at 29501 125M
Ave SE in the City of Auburn, King County, Washington. When they arrived, the officer
found the front door was slightly ajar, The defendant was observed looking out of the
opening in the door. Officer Hauser told the defendant that he was a police officer and to
come out with his hands raised, The defendant closed the door and Hauser heard the
door lock engage. Hauser knocked on the door and advised the defendant to open the
door. The defendant complied a short time later. Hauser handcuffed the defendant. As
Hauser finished placing the handcuff on the defendant’s left wrist, the defendant said in
broken English “Ahh..ahh..the problem is, I killed my wife. She’s in the room to the
tight.” As the defendant made this admission he appeared very calm.

The officers located an unconscious woman, later identified as Harjinder Basra, in the
upstairs master bathroom. Harjinder was laying on the floor by the foot of the bed. Her
feet were two to three feet away from the bed and her head was pointing away from the
bed towards the wall. The officer immediately noticed that Harjinder’s face was a blue
purple color and she was unresponsive. Harjinder was still warm to the touch but she did




[

not have a pulse and was not breathing. Officers noticed bruising on her neck and her
eyes were slightly open.

Amandeep was located in the master bathroom, not more than 15 feet away from where
her mother Harjinder lay. Amandeep was removed from the bedroom and officers began
CPR on Harjinder. Valley Regional Fire Authority emergency medical technicians
arrived and took over CPR. The technicians were able to obtain a pulse and Harjinder
was transported to Harborview. Harjinder was placed on a ventilator and a CAT scan
was ordered to determine the extent of brain damage. It is unknown at this time if
Harjinder will survive her injuries.

Officer Williams advised the defendant of his rights. The defendant requested an
attorney. All questioning of the defendant ceased. He was transported to the Auburn
City Jail and booked.

The residence was searched under a judicially authorized warrant. There was limited
furniture in the residence and there did not appear to be any overt signs of a struggle. In
the upstairs bedroom where Harjinder had been found a car charger cord was found
laying on the bed.

I have probable cause to believe that the defendant intended to cause the death of
Harjinder by strangling her with either his hands or the car charger cord until she stopped
breathing.

Under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington, I certify that
the foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. Signed and dated
July 29, 2009, in Auburn, Washington,

(el il Uy
Detective Anna Weller
City of Auburn Police Department
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CAUSE NO. 09-1-05492-1 KNT

PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR BAIL AND/OR
CONDITIONS OF RELEASE

The State incorporates by reference the Certification for Determination of Probable
Cause signed by City of Auburn Police Department Detective Anna Weller under Auburn Police
Department number 09-09094 on July 29, 2009.

REQUEST FOR BAIL

Bail in the amount of one million dollars is appropriate in this case. The defendant
presents a clear danger to the public in general but a significant danger to the eyewitness to the
crime, his daughter, During the incident, the defendant attacked not only the charged victim, but
his daughter as well. Save for the daughter's ability to locked herself in a bathroom, she would
likely have been seriously injured or killed at the hands of the defendant. The defendant's release
presents significant safety issues for our eyewitness. Further, the defendant presented a
significant risk of flight. Due to the nature of the injuries to Harjinder Basra, it is a distinct
possibility that the defendant will soon face murder charges. The defendant has significant
family ties to India that increase the likelihood he will flee the jurisdiction.

2
Signed this =27 T'day of July, 2000.

g%/

Donald J. Raz, WSB& #1787

Prosecuting Attorney Case ' Daniel T, Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
Summary and Request for Bail W554 King County Courthouse

o 516 Third Avenue
and/or Conditions of Release - 1 Seattle, Washington 98104

(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )
V. ) No. 09-1-05492-1 KNT
‘ )

PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA, ) AMENDED INFORMATION
' )
)
)
Defendant, )

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA of the crime of
Murder in the Second Degree, committed as follows:

That the defendant PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA in King County, Washington, on or
about July 27, 2009, with intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the death of
Harjinder Basra, a human being, who died on or about July 30, 2009;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.050(1)(a), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

By: (X)) 2~
Donald J. Raz, WSBA#17287
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
WS554 King County Courthouse

i 516 Third A
AMENDED INFORMATION - 1 Seattle,“Was\lg?:;tzn 98104

(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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CAUSE NO. 09-1-05492-1 KNT

SUPPLEMENTAL PROSECUTING ATTORNEY CASE SUMMARY

The victim, Harjinder Basra, was declared brain dead at 11:31 a.m. on July 30, 2009.
Dr. Lubin from the King County Medical Examiner's Office conducted the autopsy on August 3,
2009, Ms. Harjinder Basra’s death was determined to be a homicide due to asphyxiation caused by
ligature strangulation,

. . -
Signed this 4" day of August, 2009,

X9 3

Donald J, Raz, wsxgp(#lmﬁ

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse

516 Third Avenue

Seattle, Washington 98104

(206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955

Supplemental Prosecuting Attorney Case Summary - 1
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KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

JAN 9 2012

SUPERIOR GOURT GLERK
LESLIE J. '%':«rm

SUPERIOR COURT OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, )
Plaintiff, )
\Z ) No. 09-1-05492-1 KNT

)

PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA, ) SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION
)
)
)
Defendant, )

COUNT I

I, Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney for King County in the name and by the
authority of the State of Washington, do accuse PARAMIJIT SINGH BASRA of the crime of
Murder in the First Degree, committed as follows:

That the defendant PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA in King County, Washington, on or
about July 27, 2009, with premeditated intent to cause the death of another person, did cause the
death of Harjinder Basra, a human being, who died on or about July 30, 2009;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington. ‘

COUNT I

And 1, Daniel T, Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney aforesaid further do accuse
PARAMIIT SINGH BASRA of the crime of Murder in the Second Degree, a crime of the
same or similar character and based on the same conduct as another crime charged herein, and
which crimes were so closely connected in respect to time, place and occasion that it would be
difficult to separate proof of one charge from proof of the other, committed as follows:

That the defendant PARAMIJIT SINGH BASRA: in King County, Washington, on or
about July 27, 2009, while committing the crime of Assault in the Second Degree, and in the
course of and in furtherance of said crime and in immediate flight therefrom, did cause the death

Daniel T. Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W3554 King County Courthouse
516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 1 e 8104
: (206) 296-9000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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on or about July 30, 2009 of Harjinder'Basra, a human being, who was not a participant in the
crime;

Contrary to RCW 9A.32.050(1)(b), and against the peace and dignity of the State of
Washington.

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
Prosecuting Attorney

By: 9
Donald J. Raz, WSBA #17287
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

Daniel T, Satterberg, Prosecuting Attorney
W554 King County Courthouse
n _ 516 Third Avenue
SECOND AMENDED INFORMATION - 2 6 Third Avene 104
’ (206) 296-5000, FAX (206) 296-0955
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SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
BEVERLY ANN ENEBRAD
DEPUTY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
FOR KING COUNTY

State of Washington, )
Plaintiff(s), ;

vs. “ % Cause No.: 09-1-05492-1 KNT
Paramiit Singh Basra, ;
Defendant(s). g

COURT'S INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY

b
February 2! , 2012




No. Fq

PR

To convict the defendant of the crime of Manslaughter in
the First degree, as included in count I, each of the
following elements of the crime must be proved beyond a
reasonable doubt: | |

(1) That on oxr about July 27, 2009, the defepdant
engaged in reckless conduct; :

(2) That Harjinder Basra died as a result of defendant's
reckless acts; and

(3} That the acts occurred inlthe State of Washington,

If yvou £ind: from fhe evidence that each of these
elements has been proved beyond a reasonable doubt, them it
will be your duty to xetufﬁ a verdict of guilty as to the
crime of Manslaughter in the First degree, a lesser crime of
Murder in the First Degree as charged in count I.

On the other hand, if, after weighing all of the
evidence, you have a reasomnable doubt as to any one of these
‘elements, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of
not guilty as to the crime of Manslaughter in the First
degree, a lesser crime of Murder in the First Degree as

y

- charged in count I.

C-2
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To convict the defendant of the crime of Manslaughter in
the Second Degree, as included in Count I, each of the
following elements of the crime must be proved beyond a
reasonable doubt:

(1) That on or about July 27, 2009, thé defendant

engaged in conduct of criminal ﬁegligénce;

(2) That Harjinder Basra died as a reéult of the

defeﬁdant’s criminally negligent acts; and

(3) That the acts occurred in the State of Washington.

If you find from the evidence that each of these elements
has been proved beyond a reasonable doubt, then it ‘will be
your duty to return a verdict of guilty as to the crime of
Manslaughter in the Second Degree, a lesser crime of Murder in
thewFirst Degree as charged in Count I.

Onx the other hand, if, after weighting all of the
evidence, you have a reasonable doubt as to any one of these
elementsg, then it will be your duty to return a verdict of not
guilty as to the crime of Manslaughter in the Second Degree, a
lesser crime of Murder in the First Degree as charged in Count

I.

C-3




FILED
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON

FEB 22 2012

SUPERIOR COURT CLERK
BEVERLY ANN ENEBRAD
DEPUTY

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COQUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
. No. 09-1-05492-1 KNT
Plaintiff, : :
vs. VERDICT FORM I-A
PARAMJIT BASRA.

Defendant.

—— St et Nt Nt et Tt e e

We, the Jury, find the . defendant PARAMJIIT BASRA

ﬂ[,{j /‘Lu (write in ‘'not guilty"‘ oxr "guilt‘Y") of'thé
crime of\éremeditated murder in the first degree as charged in

Count I.

aéwyaw@,':" bt le. Sellln T

Date Presiding L%ﬁcor
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SUPERIO e
BEVERLY AN?; Cgézgr CLiEric

SREBRAD
DEPUTY

IN THE' SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
No. 09-1-05492-1 KNT

)
)
Plaintiff, )
: ) ,
vs, ) . VERDICT FORM II .
)
PARAMJIT BASRA )
)
.Defendant. )
We, the jury, find the defendant " PARAMJIIT
, - '
BASRA A (41,1 (write in "not guilty" ox "guilgy?t) of
the crime of ony murder in the second degree as charged in
Count IT.
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Date / ‘ Presiding Jufor




IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON )

) No. 68661-5-I i

Respondent, ) v

) DIVISION ONE o

v ) S

) UNPUBLISHED OPINION

PARAMJIT SINGH BASRA, )
, ) i
Appeliant, ) FILED: November 25,2013 -

[sw)

GROSSE, J. — Paramijit Basra appeals his first degree murder conviction,
contendiné the State failed to produce sufficient evidence of premeditation. We
disagree and affirm the conviction. We also reject the issues Basra raises in his
staternent of additional grounds as meritless, except as to the community
custody term. We accept the State’srconcession and remand for thé trial court to
correct the period of community custody.

FACTS

On July 27, 2009, Amandeep Basra called 911 screaming, “[Mly father's
killing my mom.” When police arrived at the hbuse, Parémjit Basra (hereinafter
Basta) opened the door, An officer immediately put Basra in handcuffs. Basra
said, "Ah, ah, the problem is 1 killed my wife. She's in the room to the right.” As
another officer walked Basra 1o a patrol car, Basra said, ‘| have family problems.”
Basra also said, "She has problems with men, so | killed her.” The police found
Basra’s wife, Harjinder, lying unconscious on the bedroom floor, not breathing.
Aid personnel transpgrted Harjinder- to the hospital, where she died three days

later.

APPEMDIX E
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The State charged Basra with first degree murder and second degree
felony murder. At trial in February 2012, 24-year-old Amandeep testified that on
the morning of July 27, 2009, she was working on her homework on the
computer in her parents’ bedroom while her méther was lying awake on the bed.
Then Basra returned to the house and came into the bedroom looking for his
wallet, Basra and Harjinder began quarreling. Basra told Amandeep to leave the
room. When Amandeep refused, Basra slapped her face. When Harjinder told
Basra to stop, Basra grabbed Harjinder by the neck or shoulders and pushed her
against the wall. As Basra held and pushed on Harjinder's neck, Amandeep
called 911, screaming that Basra was kKiling her mother, but the call was
disconnected. Amandeep then called her brother on the phone. Amandeep
testified that she then saw Basra with his hands on Harjunder's neck while
Harjinder was lying on the floor near the bedroom door. At some point during the
altercatioﬁ, Amandeep slapped Basra, knocking off his turban, in an attempt to
make him stop attacking Harjinder. Amandeep then locked herself in ‘;he
bathroom to speak to the 911 operator, who had called back. The State also
played a recording of Amandeep's 911 calls, in which she said Basra was
“beating” Harjinder, he tried to kill Harjinder by “pushing her neck,” and “he
grabbed a rope and just Lput it on my mom’s neck.”

Detective Anna Weller of the Auburn Police Department testified that she
interviewed Amandeep in October 2009. Amandeep told her that Basra’s attack

of Harjinder began when "he got mad and started beating her” by “[s]lapping and

pushing” her.

E->
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Dr. Micheline Lubin, of the King Counly Medical Examiner's Office,
testified that she found two parallel lines across Harjinder's neck, consistent with
ligature strangulation, which she identified as the cause of death. Dr. Lubin

testified that strangulation by ligature takes 10 to 20 seconds to produce

unconsciousness and 30 to 60 seconds to produce irreversible brain damage. Dr.

Lubin also testified that a Global Positioning System (GPS) cord found at the
scene by police was consistent with the ligature impression on Harjinder's neck.

The jury found Basra guilty as charged. The ftrial court imposed a
standard range sentence on the first degree murder conviction and vacated the
felony murder charge.

Basra appeals.

ANALYSIS

Premeditation

Basra contends the State failed to produce sufficient evidence to
determine that he acted with premeditated intent to kill Harjinder. Evidence is
sufficient to support a conviction if, viewed in the light most favorable to the
prosecution, it permits any rational trier of fact to find the essential elements of
the crime beyond a reasonable doubt.! “A claim of insufficiency admits the truth
of the State’s evidencé and all inferences that reasonably can be drawn
therefrom.”> We defer to the tr'ier of fact on issues of conflicting testimony,

credibility of witnesses, and the persuasiveness of the evidence.®

' State v. Salinas, 118 Wn.2d 182, 201, 828 P.2d 1088 (1982).
‘2 Salinas, 119 Wn.2d at 201.
3 State v. Walton, 64 Wn. App. 410, 415-16, 824 P.2d 533 (1992).
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A person is guilty of first degree murder when “[wlith a premeditated
intent to cause the death of another person, he or she causes the death of such
person.”* Premeditation involves “more than a moment in point of time.”®
Premeditation is the deliberafe formation of and reflection upon the intent to take
a life. It involves the mental process of thinking beforehand, deliberation,
reflection, and weighing or reasoning for a period of time, however short,
Premeditation may be proven by circumstaptial evidence where the inferences
drawn by the jury are reasonable and the evidence supporting the jury's ﬁnd‘ing is
substantial. 7 A wide range of proven facts will support an inference of
premeditation.? Factors relevant, but not necessary, to,establish premeditation

include motive, procurement of a weapon, stealth, and method of killing.®

4 RCW 9A.32.030(1)(a).

5 RCW 9A.32.020(1).

6 State v..Gentry, 125 Wn.2d 570, 597-08, 888 P.2d 1105 (1985); State v.
Hoffman, 116 Wn.2d 51, 82-83, 804 P.2d 577 (1991).

State v. Pirtle, 127 Wn.2d 628, 643, 904 P.2d 245 (1995); Hoffman, 116 Wn.2d

at 83, ,

8 Gentry, 125 Wn.2d at 598-99; State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 831, 975 P.2d
967 (1999); see, e.g., State v. Ollens, 107 Wn.2d 848, 850-53, 733 P.2d 984
(1987) (sufficient evidence of premeditation where defendant stabbed victim
multiple times and then slashed the victim's throat, defendant procured a knife,
struck victim from behind, and had motive to kill); State v. Gibson, 47 Wn. App.
309, 312, 734 P.2d 32 (1987) (where victim suffered three blunt force injuries to
the head before ligature strangulation by long, thin rope or cord-like object, brief
lapse of time was sufficient for jury to find premeditation beyond reasonable
doubt). :

S Pirtle. 127 Wn.2d at 644; see also State v. Ortiz, 119 Wn.2d 294, 297, 312-13,
831 P.2d 1060 (1992) (sufficient evidence of premeditation without discussion of
motive or stealth); see also State v. Sherrill, 145 Wn. App. 473, 485, 186 P.3d
1157 (2008) (sufficient evidence of premeditation despite lack of evidence of
motive, procurement of a weapon, or steaith).

E-Y
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Relying on State v, Bingham,™ Basra argues that evidence of ligature

strangulation, alone, does not support an inference of premeditation, Basra first
claims that the State failed to produce evidence of manual strangulation because
Dr. Lubin testified that she did not find physical evidence of manual strangulation.
Basra also claims that the State proved nothing beyond a "quick act of
strangulation,” whether manual or ligature, resulting in Harjinder's death, thereby
demonstrating intent, but not premeditation.

But Bingham, in which the State presented nothing more than physical
evidence suggesting that a manual strangulation took 3 to § minutes to prove
premeditation, is easily distinguished from the facts here, which include
testimony and statements of an eyewitness to the murder, Amandeep, as well as

physical evidence and the opinion of the medical examiner. Viewed in the light

most favorable to the State, the evidence showed different methods of attack.

Basra began by slapping and pushing Harjinder, then grabbed her neck and held
her against the wall, where he continued to manually strangle her. Then
Harjinder somehow moved from standing against the wall to lying on the floor
near the bedroom door, Finally, while Amandeep was screaming at him and
slapping him, ahd calling 911 and repeatedly screaming at the operator that he
was killing her mother, Basra changed his hold on Harjinder's neck, obtained the
GPS cord, and then wrapped it around her neck where he held it tightly for at
least 30 to 60 seconds. Shortly after the killing, Basra volunteered to police that

he had killed his wife because she had problems with men.

10 4105 Wn.2d 820, 719 P.2d 109 (1986).

5
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Thus, in addition to his admitted motive, Basra had several opportunities
to deliberate and reflect before he continued with the killing, given Amandeep’s
attempts to stop him and screams for help, the change in Harjinder's position,

and his decision to release her neck and then wrap the cord around it. A rational

trier of fact could find beyond a reasonable doubt that Basra acted with

premeditation.

Statement of Additional Grounds

In his statement of additional grounds, Basra contends that his conviction
of both first degree murder and second degree felony murder violate his right
against double jeopardy, that the trial court should have instructed the jury on
“separate acts” to support the two charges, and that charging the two crimes

violated legislative intent and the applicable “unit of prosecution.” But the State

may properly file and prosecute multipie counts where the evidence supports the

charges, as long as convictions are not entered in violation of double jeopardy
protections.! Because the trial court properly vacated the second degree felony
murder conviction, Basra fails to identify any error.'?

Basra next argues that the trial court erroneously admitted his statements
to the officers as evidence in violation of his constitutional rights. In particular, he
claims that he could not have voluntarily and knowingly waived his rights,

because he was “completely unable to understand the arresting/detaining

officers]'] statements,” But the frial court held a CrR 3.5 hearing and found that

" State v. Calle, 125 Wn.2d 769, 777 n.3, 888 P.2d 155 (1995).
12 See e.q. State v. Womac, 160 Wn.2d 643, 660, 160 P.3d 40 (2007) (multiple
convictions entered in violation of double jeopardy principles must be vacated).

6
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Basra's statements, which Basra made in English and which the officers clearly

- understood, were spontaneous and not in response {o police interrogation.

Under these circumstances, the trial court properly admitted the statements as

voluntary and Basra fails to establish grounds for relief.”

Basra also claims that the arresting officer violated his right to an attorney
by failing to put him in contact with an attorney immediately upon his request.
But nothing in the record supports his claim. |

Basra also contends that the prosecutor improperly “coached” State
witnesses in violation of ER 612." A prosecutor may not “urge a witness to
create testimony . . . under the guise of refreshing the witness's recollection
under ER 612" Prosecutorial misconduct is grounds for reversal if the
prosecutor's conduct was both improper and prejudicial.'® Without a timely

objection, reversal is required only if the prosecutor's conduct is so flagrant and

3 See, e.0., State v. Oriz, 104 Wn.2d 479, 484, 706 P.2d 1068 (1985)
(spontaneous statement is voluntary and therefore adm&ssnble if not solicited and
not the product of custodial interrogation).

" ER 612, “WRITING USED TO REFRESH MEMORY,” provides in pertinent

part:

If a witness uses a writing to refresh memory for the purpose of testifying,
either; while testlfymg, or before testifying, if the court in its discretion
determines it is necessary in the interests of justice, an adverse party is
entitled to have the writing produced at the hearing, to inspect it, to cross-
examine the witness thereon, and to introduce in evidence those portions
which relate to the testimony of the witness.
15 State v. McCreven, 170 Wn. App. 444, 475, 284 P.3d 793 (2012), review
demed 176 Wn.2d 1015 (2013).
T State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 675, 257 P.3d 551 (2011) (internal guotation
marks omitted and citations omitted). ‘ )
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il-intentioned that it causes an enduring and resulting prejudice that could not
have been neutralized by a curative jury instruction,’”

Although his citations to the record are incomplete and/or inaccurate and
he does not ipdicate that he objected to any particular incident on these grounds
at trial, Basra contends'that the prosecu